
 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
6 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:45 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.45 - 10:00 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10.00)  

2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 
Households - Evidence session 5 (10.00 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 14)  
Welsh Government  
CYPE(4)-03-14 – Paper 1 
 

• Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills  
• Emma Williams, Head of Support for Learners  
• Jo-Anne Daniels, Director of Infrastructure, Curriculum, Qualifications and 

Learner Support   

3 Papers to note (11.30)  

 
Additional Information from Public Health Wales following the meeting on 4 
December 2013  (Pages 15 - 22) 
CYPE(4)-03-14 – Paper to note 2 
 
 

Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
following the meeting on 15 January  (Pages 23 - 24) 
CYPE(4)-03-14 – Paper to note 3 

Public Document Pack



1 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
Paper 1 – Minister for Education and Skills  
 
Introduction 
The Welsh Government is committed to improving the educational outcomes of 
children from low income households and has a raft of policies in place designed to 
achieve this. 
 
1.  The Tackling Poverty Action Plan 
The Welsh Government’s Tackling Poverty Action Plan clearly expresses our 
ambition to prevent poverty, particularly through investment in giving children the 
best possible start in life. From conception through to early adulthood, our aim will be 
to reduce inequality at the earliest possible stage and break the link between socio-
economic disadvantage, educational under achievement and the impaired life 
chances that very often flows from deprivation.   
 
We know that better off pupils are more than twice as 
[...]
  2013).  
In 2013-14, £14.7mwas made available for free breakfasts. 

 
7. Child Poverty: Eradication through Education 
The Department for Education and Skills has acted on those recommendations in 
the Committee’s Report “Child Poverty: Eradication through Education” that fall 
under its responsibility. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



9 

 

The National Assembly for Wales’s Children and Young People Committee: 

Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income Households 

 

Additional information requested for Written Evidence Paper to 

C&YP Committee 

 

Welsh Government Strategy: 

The effectiveness of the Sutton Trust Toolkit and its uptake in Wales. 

The Sutton Trust Toolkit, developed by the University of Durham in conjunction with 
the Education Endowment Foundation (EEF), is a well-established source of 
information. All EEF projects are rigorously evaluated by independent experts in 
educational research. The extent of the Toolkit’s use amongst education 
practitioners in English speaking countries across the world as well as the UK and 
the fact that the interventions it includes are constantly being evaluated ensures that 
they are effective. 

The initial scoping phase of an evaluation of the Pupil Deprivation Grant, 
commissioned by Welsh Government indicates that reference to the Toolkit in Wales 
appears low, although the sample size was too small to draw firm conclusions.  
Furthermore, the interviewees in the scoping stage may not have been sufficiently 
close to management of the grant to accurately reflect how it is used.   This will be 
addressed as the evaluation progresses. 
 
New guidance on the use of the PDG has since been published which makes it 
absolutely clear that schools are expected to be making use of evidence-based 
approaches such as those described in the EEF Sutton Trust toolkit.  There are 
however, other sources of information about what works and these have been made 
available via the Learning Wal
[...]
nd self reliance of individuals, including 
their financial capability; 

• supporting and strengthening the local activity which does most to tackle 
poverty and deprivation. 

 
There are now 52 CF Clusters in Wales, accounting for around 24% of the 
population.  

In November 2013, The Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty announced 
the extension of the Programme for the life of the current Government subject to an 
evaluation and future budgetary constraints. 

 
 

Page 12



13 

 

Learning Communities 
 
This outcome is strongly supported in the Delivery Plans set out by each Cluster. 
Projects supporting this outcome include: 

• homework clubs 

• toddler groups focussing on making children ‘school ready’ 

• literacy and numeracy classes more generally but also for children and parents 
to study together 

• basic skills improvement schemes, including schemes for vulnerable young 
people, children from minority or hard to reach groups 

• schemes aimed at improved attainment levels at key stages 2, 3 and 4  
 

The CF Programme supports over 100 posts that are focussed on learning and 
education including family learning initiatives.  

Communities First Pupil Deprivation Grant Match Fund 

The CF Pupil Deprivation Grant Match Fund (PDG) offers CF Clusters match funding 
against PDG allocated to their local schools.  

The grant aims to increase the number of schools working with Clusters and build on 
the existing good working relations within CF Clusters where this work already 
happens. The Minister for Education and Skills 

 

 

Page 13



 

Additional Information to 

Children and Young Peoples 

Committee Inquiry on 

Childhood Obesity 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Paper to note 2 

 

1. Professional opinion of standards which are the same for 4 year old 

children and 11 year old children. 

 

The school meal standards  apply to food and nutrients and are not 

individual,  they are for the provision of  food .
[...]
ing/policy/ppw/?lang=en (Accessed 

6/11/2013). 

 

Welsh Government (2013).  Active Travel (Wales) Bill 

 

Welsh Government (2013) ‘Vibrant and Viable Places: New Welsh Regeneration Framework’ 

 

World Health Organisation (1999).  Health 21: The health for all policy framework for the 
WHO European Region. European Health for All Series No.6. Copenhagen: World Health 
Organisation 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

Page 21



Children, Young People and Education Committee 
CYP(4)-03-14 
Paper to note 3 Agenda Item 3b

Page 22



Page 23


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income Households - Evidence session 5
	Paper 1 - Minister for Education and Skills

	3a Additional Information from Public Health Wales following the meeting on 4 December 2013
	3b Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the meeting on 15 January



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:45 - 11:47 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_02_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Lewis, Minister for Education and Skills 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Support for Learners Division 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_02_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305


The Chair welcomed Committee members.  Apologies were received from Simon 

Thomas and Angela Burns, there was no substitutes.   

 

 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 

Households - Evidence session 5  

The Committee took evidence from the Minister.  Officials agreed to provide further 

information on the Estyn reports of the schools referred to in the presentation.  

 

 Papers to note  

Papers were noted.  

 

3.1 Additional Information from Public Health Wales following the meeting on 4 

December 2013  

 

3.2 Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services following 

the meeting on 15 January  

 

A copy of a letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Petitions 

Committee which related to food takeaway outlets would be circulated to Members. 


